EDI CONNECTION
WINTER 2024
Contents
IVR Beneficiary Eligibility   1
myCGS: How Do I...?    1
Part A Top 10 Edits                              2
Part B Top 10 Edits                             3
IVR Beneficiary Eligibility

CSC 228: “Type of bill for UB claim”
2300.CLM05-1 must be the 1st and 2nd positions of a valid Uniform Bill
Type Code.
5 X223.184.2300.
HI01-2.065
CSCC A7: “Acknowledgement /Rejected for Invalid
Information…”
CSC 254: “Principal diagnosis code” CSC 509: External
Cause of Injury
If 2300.HI01-1 = ABK, then 2300.HI01-2 must not begin with a “V”, “W”,
“X” or “Y”.
6 X223.090.2010AA.
REF02.050
This Claim is rejected for a relational field in error within
the Billing Provider’s National Provider Identifier (NPI)
and Billing Provider’s Tax ID.
“2010AA.REF must be associated with the provider identified in
2010AA.
NM109”
7 X223.387.2330B.
N403.030
This Claim is rejected for Invalid Information within
the Other payer’s Explanation of Benefits/payment
information’s Postal/Zip Code
“2330B.N403 must be a valid US zip code when N404 is US or blank.
Verify Postal/Zip Codes for the Other Payer on the USPS website prior
to submitting claims.”
8 X223.345.2310E.
N403.030
This Claim is rejected for Invalid Information within the
Service Location’s Postal/Zip Code. Verify Postal/Zip
Codes for the Service Location on the USPS website prior
to submitting claims
2310E.N403 must be a valid 9 digit zip code.
9 X223.284.2300.
HI04-2.010
CSCC A7: “Acknowledgement /Rejected for Invalid
Information…”
CSC 725: “NUBC Value Code(s)”
If 2300.HI04-1 is “BE” then 2300.HI04-2 must be a valid Value code on
the receipt date and is within the codes effective and termination date.
10 X223.424.2400.
SV202-7.025
This Claim is rejected for a relational field in error for
Service(s) Rendered.
Not Otherwise Classified (NOC) procedure codes require a detailed
description of the service. NOC drug codes require the name and
dosage of the drug. Enter the description in the 2400 SV101-7
© 2025 Copyright, CGS Administrators, LLC.PA G E 3  |  W I N T E R 2 0 2 4
EDI CONNECTION
Part B Top 10 Edits
Edit Number Business Edit Message Resolution
1 X222.121.2010BA.
NM109.030
The claim is rejected for invalid format of Subscriber’s
contract/member number
This Claim is rejected for Invalid Information for a Subscriber’s
contract/member number. The 2010BA NM109 must be an MBI.
2 X222.157.2300.
CLM05-3.020
This Claim is rejected for Invalid Information within the
Claim Frequency Code
Claim Frequency Code must be “1”.
3 X222.262.2310B.
NM109.030
CSC 535: “Claim Frequency Code” 2310B.NM109 must be a valid NPI on the Crosswalk when evaluated
with 1000B.NM109, except when 2300.REF with REF01 = "P4" and
REF02 = "82".
4 X222.121.2010BA.
NM109.020
This Claim is rejected for Invalid Information for a